ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 72

Introduced by Janssen, 15; Lautenbaugh, 18; McCoy, 39; Rogert, 16.

WHEREAS, Ray C. Simmons of Fremont was a distinguished member of the Nebraska Legislature, serving from 1957 to 1961, representing Dodge and Washington counties; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Simmons chaired the Legislature's Judiciary Committee during the 1959 session; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Simmons was an active member of the Nebraska legal community, authoring the legal text entitled "Nebraska Automobile Negligence Law"; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Simmons was a 50-year member of the Nebraska State Bar Association; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Simmons served his country in the United States Navy during both World War II and the Korean War, later serving as commanding officer of Fremont's Naval Reserve Unit for many years; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Simmons was instrumental in forming the first John C. Fremont Days and was a member and past president of the Dodge County Historical Society and Fremont Opera House, Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

That the Legislature posthumously honors Ray C.
Simmons for his service to his country, state, and community.

-1-

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the family of Mr. Simmons.